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DIGEST:

A bid offering a 15-day bid acceptance
period rather than the 30-day minimum
period required by the solicitation was
properly rejected as nonresponsive.

Bridgewater Construction Corp. protests the rejec-
tion of its low bid for computer site preparation
(Project 83-114) as nonresponsive by the Veterans Admin-
istration. The bid was determined to be nonresponsive
because Bridgewater had provided for a 15-day bid accept-
ance period rather than for the minimum 30-day period
required by the solicitation. Bridgewater contends that
the solicitation was confusing with respect to the bid
acceptance period, although it insists that the insertion
of 15 days as the acceptance period was the result of a
typographical error and should be waived as a minor infor-
mality. Bridgewater notes that award was made within
the 15-day period its bid was open for acceptance.

We summarily deny this protest.

A solicitation requirement that a bid remain avail-
able for acceptance by the government for a prescribed
period of time to be considered for award is a material
requirement. A failure to comply with such a require-
ment renders a bid nonresponsive and ineligible for
consideration for award. This is true whether or not
award is made within the shorter acceptance period.

Ames Construction, Inc., B-210578, February 14, 1983,

83-1 CPD 156. To hold otherwise would unfairly permit

the bidder, after the expiration of the time it set for
bid acceptance, to accept the contract or, if intervening
circumstances, such as unanticipated costs increases made
acceptance unattractive, to refuse the contract. On the
other hand, bidders complying with the required acceptance
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period are bound to the prices bid for the time stated
for acceptance by the solicitation. See Science and
Technology Corporation, B-210076, January 18, 1983, 83-1
CPD 65.

Bridgewater's contention that the solicitation is
confusing is also without merit. The solicitation's
preprinted bid acceptance period stated that:

"The undersigned agrees that, upon written
acceptance of this bid . . . within

calendar days (* * calendar days unless a
different period be inserted by the bidder)
after the date of opening of bids, he will
within 15 calendar days . . . after receipt
of the prescribed forms, execute Standard
Form 23, Construction Contract, and give per-
formance and payment bonds., . . .

Below this provision, the VA added the following:

"Bids offering less than 30 days for acceptance
by the government . . . will be considered
nonresponsive and will be rejected.”

Bridgewater contends that it was confused by the 15 days
specified in the preprinted portion of the solicitation
(although it asserts it is familiar with government pro-
curement forms). We find no merit to this argument simply
because the 15 days plainly refers to the period in which
the successful bidder has to sign a contract and deliver
the performance and payment bonds. The bid acceptance
period is clearly set forth.

The protest is summarily denied.
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